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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Transfer of Wilson Tari Vuti as Director General of the Ministry 
of Infrastructure and Public Utilities to Acting Director General 

of the Ministry of Education 
Order No. U of2010 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 58(2) of the Constitution of 
the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting 
Prime Minister make the following Order. 

1 Transfer of Wilson Tari Vuti 
Wilson Tari Vuti is transferred from being the Director General of the Ministry of 
Infrastructure and Public Utilities completely to being the Acting Director General 
of the Ministry of Education for a period of 6 months from the date on which this 
Order is made. 

2 Commencement 
This Order commences on the day on which it is made. 

~ '\ 
Made at Port Vila this fi2.0 dayof.Afr'4 1. 2010. 

Acting Prime Minister 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Transfer of Russel Nari as Director General of the Ministry of 
Education to Acting Director General of the Ministry of Justice 

and Community Services 
Order No.l..'1-of 2010 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 58(2) of the Constitution of 
the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting 
Prime Minister make the following Order. 

1 Transfer of Russel Nari 
Russel Nari is transferred from being the Director General of the Ministry of 
Education completely to being the Acting Director General of the Ministry of 
Justice and Community Services for a period of 6 months from the date on which 
this Order is made. 

2 Commencement 
This Order commences on the day on which it is made. 

Made at Port Vila this !toi't. dayof ~ L 2010. 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Instrument of Appointment 
Order No.1..3 of2010 

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 57(4) of the Constitution of 
the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting 
Prime Minister make the following Order. 

1 Acting Director General - Ministry of Infrastructure and Public 
Utilities 

Jotham Napat is appointed as the Acting Director General of the Ministry of 
Infrastructure and Public Utilities for a period of 6 months from the date on which 
this Order is made. 

2 Commencement 
This Order commences on the day on which it is made. 

Made at Port Vila this ....201h. day of M~ t.. 2010. 

Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR 
Acting Prime Minister 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Instrument of Appointment (Repeal) 

Order No.2..~ of 2010 

I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting Prime Minister of the 
Republic of Vanuatu, make the following order. 

1 Repeal 
The Instrument of Appointment Order No. 123 of2009, appointing Doresday 
Kenneth Dhressen as Acting Director General of the Ministry of Justice is 
repealed. 

2 Commencement 
This Order commences on the day on which it is made. 

Made at Port Vila this -"""""---

Acting Prime Minister 

Instrument of Appointment (Repeal) - Or e,,...,,,-,,~pu 1 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

Instrument of Appointment 
Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu 

Order No. 2~of2010 

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 61(1) of the Constitution of 
the Republic of Vanuatu, I, IOLU JOHNSON ABBIL KANIAPNIN, President of 
the Republic of Vanuatu make the following appointment. 

1 Appointment of the Ombudsman 
PASA TOSUSU is appointed as the Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu. 

2 Commencement 
This Instrument of Appointment comes into force on the day on which it is made. 

Made this .a~ n)day of_---4-fE->L_"---_ 2010. 

His Excellency IOL JOHNSON ABtr_, ...... 

President of the R ublic of Vanuatu 

Instrument 0/ Appointment - Ombudsman o/the Republic o/Vanuatu - Order No. 2$'0/2010 1 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

OATHS ACT [CAP 37] 

OFFICIAL OATH 

I, PASA TOSUSU, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to 
the Republic of Vanuatu and will uphold the Constitution and the law and I will 
conscientiously, impartially and to the best of my ability discharge my duties as the 
Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu and do right to all manner of people without 
fear or favour, affection or ill-will. 

So Help Me God 

SWORN at Port Vila 
This 23 rd day of 
April, 2010 

Before Me: 

] 
] 
] 

~ ______ 11~· 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

OATHS ACT [CAP 37] 
. _. - . 

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE 

I, PASA TOSUSU, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to 

the Republic of Vanuatu and according to law. 

So Help Me God 

SWORN at Port Vila 
This 23rd day of 
April 2010 

Before Me: 

] 
] 
] 

Attorney General of the Republic of Vanuatu 



REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU 

sERMENT PROFEsslONNEL 

Je soussigne, PAS A TOsUsU, m'engage solennellement devant Dieu tout 
puissant a accomplir sans faillir les devoirs de la fonction de Mediateur de la 
Republique de Vanuatu, a faire respecter la Constitution et la loi, et a servir 
consciencieusement Ie peuple de la Republique de Vanuatu sans partialite, 
crainte ni favoritisme. 

En mon ame et conscience . 

PRETE a Port-Vila] 
Ie 23 avril 2010 ] 

Devant moi: 

...... ~ ......... ~ .. . 



REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU 

SERMENT D' ALLEGEANCE 

Je soussigne, PASA TOSUSU, rn'engage solennellernent devant Dieu tout puissant a 
accornplir sans faillir les devoirs de rna fonction et a servir consciencieusernent la 
Repuhlique de Vanuatu selon la loL 

En mon arne et conscience. 

PRETE a Port-Vila] 
Ie 23 avril 2010 ] 

Devant moi: 

c: ........ J\;.~~ ...... ::-: ... : ....... 



RIPABLIKBLONG VANUATU 

OL PROMES AKT [KAP 371 

OFISOL PROMES 

Mi, PASA TOSUSU; mi promes se bae mi severn gud mo mekem gud diuti blong mi i 
go long Ripablik blong Vanuatu mo mi mekem folem loa. 

Folem 01 toktok ia, God yu belpem mi 

PROMES IA I TEKEM PLES long Port Vila 
long namba 23 dei ia blong ] 
Epre12009] 

Long foret blong Mi: 

~ .. 
Ato . enerol blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu 



RIPABLIKBLONG VANUATU 

OL PROMES AKT [KAP 37] 

PROMES BLONG ALIJEN 

Mi, PASA TOSUSU, rni prornes se bae rni truli severn rno rnekern gud diuti blong rni i 
go long Ripablik blong Vanuatu rno bae rni apholdern Konstitusen rno loa rno bae rni 
rnekern gud 01 duti blong rni folern gudfala tingting blong rni witaot feva rno rnekern gud 
diuti blong rni olsern Ombudsman blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu rno tritirn evrirnan 
long wan fasin we bae rni no fraet rno bae rni no gat feva 0 gat rabis tingting long hem. 

Folem 01 toktok ia, God yu belpem mi 

PROMES IA I TEKEM PLES long Port Vila ~ 
long narnba 23 dei ia blong ] ------t-1:-------
Epre12009]J ~ • 

Long foret blong Mi: 

Atoni Jenerol blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu 



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION 

PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS FOR TONGOA & EPI CONSTITUENCY 
BY-ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY 20TH APRIL 2010 

As conferred under section 17 of the Local Government Council Elections Rules PART III, 
of the Decentralization Act [CAP. 127], THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY 
PUBLISHES the results of the TON GOA & EPI Constituency by-election held on Tuesday 
20th April 2010. 

TON GOA CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT 

TOTAL REGISTERED VOTERS: 
TOTAL VOTES CAST: 
TURNOUT: 
TOTAL VOID VOTES: 
TOTAL VALID VOTES: 

CANDIDATE 

1. LESLEY ALICK 
2. PAKOATAUWSMAEL 
3. WALTER KALO TOPI 
4.]OHN BEN F 
5. LOLOSO KALO GEORGE 
6. MCCOY KALO 

EPI CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT 

TOTAL REGISTERED VOTERS: 
TOTAL VOTES CAST: 
TURNOUT: 
TOTAL VOID VOTES: 
TOTAL VALID VOTES: 

1.759 
1.093 

62.1% 
20 

1.073 

(6 CANDIDATES) 

AFFILIATION VOTES 

UMP 69 
ALLIANCE 258 
NUP 81 
VP 302 
VRP 337 
SHEPHERDS ALLIANCE 26 

3.594 
2.135 

59.4% 
46 

2.089 

1073 

(6 CANDIDATES) 



CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES 

1. WILSON DAMELIP UMP 199 
2. PAUL NOEL ALLIANCE 671 
3. MORSEN ROBEA VP 466 
4. JACK MORRIS NAGRIAMEL 346 
5. SAM COLLEN INDEPENDENT 265 
6. MAELE OMAWA INDEPENDENT 142 

2089 

Therefore, THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY DECLARES the 
following candidates duly elected as representatives of their respective constituencies 
in the Shefa Provincial Government Council in accordance with the system of 
Elections of Candidates Rules as set out in Rules 22 of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government Councils (Procedures Rules) Order No: 61 of 1982 (as amended). 

1. TONGOA CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT - (6 CANDIDATES) 

• LOLOSO KALO GEORGE VRP 

2. EPI CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT- (6 CANDIDATES) 

• PAULNOEL ALLIANCE 

MADE AT PORT VILA THIS 22ND DAY OF APRIL 2010. 

~MBE 
CHAIRMAN 

STEPH N JOEL TAR! 
COMMISSIONER 

~ 
LEIMELU ISHMAEL 
COMMISSIONER 



----~--

QJ 
VANUATUFfNANCIAL 
-SERVICES COMMISSION-

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992 

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO 
THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES 

Company Number: 
Company Name: 
Date of Incorporation: 
Company Type: 

33283 
PACIFIC CAPITAL GROUP CO. LTD 
23rd November 2006 
International Company limited by shares 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) 
of the International Companies Act, the company name of: 

PACIFIC CAPITAL GROUP CO. LTD 

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register 
pursuant to Section 1 06(6) of the said Act. 

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from nineteenth day of 
Apri12010. 

1 
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EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
.. CONSOLJDATED-INCOME STATEMENT·· 

FOR THE YEAR ENDEI) :nST DECEMBER 2009 

Interest income 
Interest expense 
Net interest income 

Other operating income 
Operating income 

Operating expenses 

Profit for the year 

2009 
US$ 

501,269 
(500,734) 

535 

1,006,284 
1,006,819 

(926,450) 
80,369 

DIRECTORS OF EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED 
DURING THE YEAR TO 31sT DECEMBER 2009 
AND AT THE DATE OF THIS REPORT 

Charles Kleiman 
Sue Phelps 
Kely Ihrig 
David Outhred 

Appointed 
07/01194 
14/12/98 
14/08/06 
15/01/07 

Resigned 

EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2009 

2009 
US$ 

Assets 
Cash and interest bearing deposits 33,733,036 
Trade and other receivables 650,448 
Investments 7,981,725 
Advances 1,905,685 
Bonds 450,846 
Plant and equipment 41,414 

Total assets 44,763,154 

Liabilities 
Customer Interest Bearing Deposits 41,296,071 
Client payments in advance 3,450 
Payables and accruals 150,823 
Deferred income 3,088 
Provisions 6,060 
Total liabilities 41,459,492 

Equity 
Share capital 750,000 
Reserves 1,250,000 
Retained earnings 1,303,662 
Total equity 3,303,662 

Total liabilities and equity 44,763,154 

Port Vila, 26th March 2010 

2008 
US$ 

1,330,496 
(1,375,789) 

(45,293) 

1,161,380 
1,116,087 

(929,804) 
186,283 

2008 
US$ 

37,373,861 
106,781 

8,985,412 
1,523,156 

90,555 
64,416 

48,144,181 

44,760,720 

140,840 
18,941 

387 
44,920,888 

750,000 
1,250,000 
1,223,293 
3,223,293 

48,144,181 


