REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU



REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

JOURNAL OFFICIEL

26 AVRIL 2010

NO. 9

26 APRIL 2010

SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

ORDERS

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

- TRANSFER OF WILSON TARI VUTI AS DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTER AND PUBLIC UTILITIES TO ACTING DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION ORDER NO. 21 OF 2010.
- TRANSFER OF RUSSEL NARI AS DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION TO ACTING DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES ORDER NO. 22 OF 2010.
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINTMENT ORDER NO. 23 OF 2010.
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINMENT (REPEAL) ORDER NO. 24 OF 2010.
- INSTRUMENT OF APPOINMENT -OMBUDSMAN OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU ORDER NO. 25 OF 2010.

LOI SUR LES SERMENTS [CAP 37]

- SERMENT PROFESSIONNEL
- SERMENT D'ALLEGEANCE

OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

- OFFICIAL OATH
- OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

OL PROMES AKT [KAP 37]

- OFISOL PROMES
- PROMES BLONG ALIJEN

LEGAL NOTICES

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

 PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS FOR TONGOA & EPI CONSTITUENCY BY-ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY 20TH APRIL 2010.

CONTENTS

PAGE

THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT NO. 32 OF 1992

• NOTICE OF RESTORATION

1

EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

• BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND CURRENT LISTING OF DIRECTORS (FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2009. 2



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Transfer of Wilson Tari Vuti as Director General of the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities to Acting Director General of the Ministry of Education

Order No. 25 of 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 58(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting Prime Minister make the following Order.

1 Transfer of Wilson Tari Vuti

Wilson Tari Vuti is transferred from being the Director General of the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities completely to being the Acting Director General of the Ministry of Education for a period of 6 months from the date on which this Order is made.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 20th day of April 2010.

Honourable RIALUTH SEI Acting Prime Minister



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Transfer of Russel Nari as Director General of the Ministry of Education to Acting Director General of the Ministry of Justice and Community Services

Order No. 22-of 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 58(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting Prime Minister make the following Order.

1 Transfer of Russel Nari

Russel Nari is transferred from being the Director General of the Ministry of Education completely to being the Acting Director General of the Ministry of Justice and Community Services for a period of 6 months from the date on which this Order is made.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 2011 day of 4pril 2010.

Honourable RIALUTH SE Acting Prime Minister

MINIS I



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment Order No. 23 of 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by Article 57(4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting Prime Minister make the following Order.

1 Acting Director General – Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities

Jotham Napat is appointed as the Acting Director General of the Ministry of Infrastructure and Public Utilities for a period of 6 months from the date on which this Order is made.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

Made at Port Vila this 20Th day of APRIL 2010.

Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR Acting Prime Minister



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment (Repeal)

Order No.24 of 2010

I, the Honourable RIALUTH SERGE VOHOR, Acting Prime Minister of the Republic of Vanuatu, make the following order.

Repeal 1

The Instrument of Appointment Order No. 123 of 2009, appointing Doresday Kenneth Dhressen as Acting Director General of the Ministry of Justice is repealed.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is made.

thay of A Made at Port Vila this

Honourable RIALUTH SH

Acting Prime Minister

Instrument of Appointment (Repeal) - Ord

1



CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Instrument of Appointment Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu

Order No. 25 of 2010

In exercise of the power conferred on me by Article 61(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Vanuatu, I, IOLU JOHNSON ABBIL KANIAPNIN, President of the Republic of Vanuatu make the following appointment.

1 Appointment of the Ombudsman

PASA TOSUSU is appointed as the Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu.

2 Commencement

This Instrument of Appointment comes into force on the day on which it is made.

Made this 23 rd day of 2010.

His Excellency IOLU JOHNSON AB President of the Republic of Vanuatu Vanuatu



OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OFFICIAL OATH

I, PASA TOSUSU, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu and will uphold the Constitution and the law and I will conscientiously, impartially and to the best of my ability discharge my duties as the Ombudsman of the Republic of Vanuatu and do right to all manner of people without fear or favour, affection or ill-will.

iblic of Vanilar

Attorney General

So Help Me God

SWORN at Port Vila

This 23rd day of April, 2010

- Hostu.

Before Me:

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAÙ

Attorney General of the Republic of annatu



OATHS ACT [CAP 37]

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, PASA TOSUSU, do swear that I will well and truly serve and bear true allegiance to the Republic of Vanuatu and according to law.

Attorney General

So Help Me God

SWORN at Port Vila This 23rd day of

April 2010

Joseph .

Before Me:

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU

Attorney General of the Republic of Vanuatu



REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

SERMENT PROFESSIONNEL

Je soussigné, PASA TOSUSU, m'engage solennellement devant Dieu tout puissant à accomplir sans faillir les devoirs de la fonction de **Médiateur de la République de Vanuatu**, à faire respecter la Constitution et la loi, et à servir consciencieusement le peuple de la République de Vanuatu sans partialité, crainte ni favoritisme.

Republic o

En mon âme et conscience.

PRÊTÉ à Port-Vila] le 23 avril 2010 1

Devant moi:

L'Attorney Général de la République de Vanuatu

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU



RÉPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

SERMENT D'ALLÉGEANCE

Je soussigné, PASA TOSUSU, m'engage solennellement devant Dieu tout puissant à accomplir sans faillir les devoirs de ma fonction et à servir consciencieusement la République de Vanuatu selon la loi.

Attorney General

En mon âme et conscience.

PRÊTÉ à Port-Vila] le 23 avril 2010]

- Wood.

Devant moi:

L'Attorney Général de la République de Vanuatu

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU



RIPABLIK BLONG VANUATU

OL PROMES AKT [KAP 37]

OFISOL PROMES

Mi, **PASA TOSUSU**, mi promes se bae mi sevem gud mo mekem gud diuti blong mi i go long Ripablik blong Vanuatu mo mi mekem folem loa.

epublic of Vanue

Attorney General

Folem ol toktok ia, God yu helpem mi

PROMES IA I TEKEM PLES long Port Vila

long namba 23 dei ia blong] Eprel 2009]

Long foret blong Mi:

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU

Atoni Jenerol blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu



RIPABLIK BLONG VANUATU

OL PROMES AKT [KAP 37]

PROMES BLONG ALIJEN

Mi, PASA TOSUSU, mi promes se bae mi truli sevem mo mekem gud diuti blong mi i go long Ripablik blong Vanuatu mo bae mi apholdem Konstitusen mo loa mo bae mi mekem gud ol duti blong mi folem gudfala tingting blong mi witaot feva mo mekem gud diuti blong mi olsem Ombudsman blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu mo tritim evriman long wan fasin we bae mi no fraet mo bae mi no gat feva o gat rabis tingting long hem.

ublic of Vanue

Attorney General

Folem ol toktok ia, God yu helpem mi

PROMES IA I TEKEM PLES long Port Vila

long namba 23 dei ia blong] Eprel 2009]

Long foret blong Mi:

Alatoi Ishmael KALSAKAU

Atoni Jenerol blong Ripablik blong Vanuatu



THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS FOR TONGOA & EPI CONSTITUENCY BY-ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY 20TH APRIL 2010

As conferred under section 17 of the Local Government Council Elections Rules PART III, of the Decentralization Act [CAP. 127], THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY PUBLISHES the results of the TONGOA & EPI Constituency by-election held on Tuesday 20th April 2010.

TONGOA CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEA	Γ (6 CANDIDATES)

TOTAL REGISTERED VOTERS:	1.759
TOTAL VOTES CAST:	1.093
TURN OUT:	62.1%
TOTAL VOID VOTES:	20
TOTAL VALID VOTES:	1.073

CANDIDATE	AFFILIATION	VOTES
1. LESLEY ALICK	UMP	69
2. PAKOA TAU W SMAEL	ALLIANCE	258
3. WALTER KALO TOPI	NUP	81
4. JOHN BEN F	VP	302
5. LOLOSO KALO GEORGE	VRP	337
6. MCCOY KALO	SHEPHERDS ALLIANCE	26
		4.0=0
		1073

EPI CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT (6 CANDIDATES)

TOTAL REGISTERED VOTERS:	3.594
TOTAL VOTES CAST:	2.135
TURN OUT:	59.4%
TOTAL VOID VOTES:	46
TOTAL VALID VOTES:	2.089

CANDIDATE	AFFILIATION	VOTES
1. WILSON DAMELIP	UMP	199
2. PAUL NOEL	ALLIANCE	671
3. MORSEN ROBEA	VP	466
4. JACK MORRIS	NAGRIAMEL	346
5. SAM COLLEN	INDEPENDENT	265
6. MAELE OMAWA	INDEPENDENT	142
		2089
		2009

Therefore, THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY DECLARES the following candidates duly elected as representatives of their respective constituencies in the Shefa Provincial Government Council in accordance with the system of Elections of Candidates Rules as set out in Rules 22 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government Councils (Procedures Rules) Order No: 61 of 1982 (as amended).

- 1. TONGOA CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT (6 CANDIDATES)
 - LOLOSO KALO GEORGE VRP
- 2. EPI CONSTITUENCY: 1 SEAT (6 CANDIDATES)
 - PAUL NOEL ALLIANCE

MADE AT PORT VILA THIS 22ND DAY OF APRIL 2010.

ETIENNE KOMBE CHAIRMAN STEPHEN JOEL TARI COMMISSIONER

LEIMELU ISHMAEL COMMISSIONER



THE INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES ACT No. 32 of 1992

NOTICE OF RESTORATION OF COMPANY NAME TO THE REGISTER OF COMPANIES

Company Number:

33283

Company Name:

PACIFIC CAPITAL GROUP CO. LTD

Date of Incorporation:

23rd November 2006

Company Type:

International Company limited by shares

VANUATU

OFFICE

Authorised Officer CES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with the provisions of Section 107(3) of the International Companies Act, the company name of:

PACIFIC CAPITAL GROUP CO. LTD

is restored to the company register. The company name had been struck off the register pursuant to Section 106(6) of the said Act.

The aforementioned restoration shall be deemed to be effective as from nineteenth day of April 2010.

Dated at Port Vila this nineteenth day of April 2010 ORISE.

7

EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2009

	2009	2008
	US\$	US\$
Interest income	501,269	1,330,496
Interest expense	(500,734)	(1,375,789)
Net interest income	535	(45,293)
Other operating income	1,006,284	1,161,380
Operating income	1,006,819	1,116,087
Operating expenses	(926,450)	(929,804)
Profit for the year	80,369	186,283

DIRECTORS OF EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED DURING THE YEAR TO 31ST DECEMBER 2009 AND AT THE DATE OF THIS REPORT

	<u>Appointed</u>	Resigned
Charles Kleiman	07/01/94	
Sue Phelps	14/12/98	
Kely Ihrig	14/08/06	
David Outhred	15/01/07	

EUROPEAN BANK LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT $31^{\rm ST}$ DECEMBER 2009

	2009	2008
	US\$	US\$
Assets		
Cash and interest bearing deposits	33,733,036	37,373,861
Trade and other receivables	650,448	106,781
Investments	7,981,725	8,985,412
Advances	1,905,685	1,523,156
Bonds	450,846	90,555
Plant and equipment	41,414	64,416
Total assets	44,763,154	48,144,181
Liabilities		
Customer Interest Bearing Deposits	41,296,071	44,760,720
Client payments in advance	3,450	-
Payables and accruals	150,823	140,840
Deferred income	3,088	18,941
Provisions	6,060	387
Total liabilities	41,459,492	44,920,888
Equity		
Share capital	750,000	750,000
Reserves	1,250,000	1,250,000
Retained earnings	1,303,662	1,223,293
Total equity	3,303,662	3,223,293
Total liabilities and equity	44,763,154	48,144,181

Director

Difector

Port Vila, 26th March 2010